City of Palmerston Fees and Charges 2015 — I

ity e

Category Service Description Unit of Measure Fee $ GST
Annual Report
Copy (Black and White) per copy Nil for ratepayer incl. GST
Perusal of report in Council offices Nil incl. GST

Municipal Plan

Copy (Black and White) per copy Nil for ratepayer incl. GST
g Perusal of report in Council offices Nil incl. GST
-
< Cheques Dishonoured
E At first presentation per cheque 55.00 incl. GST
g At second presentation per cheque 55.00 incl. GST
2 Freedom of Information
Q Information Act Fees & Charges As prescribed -
<
Sale of By-Laws
Copy (Black and White) per page 0.60 incl. GST
Tenders
Copy (Black and White) per copy Nil incl. GST
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City of Palmerston Fees and Charges 2015

Category Service Description Unit of Measure Fee $ GST
Dog Registration Fees
Dogs under 3 months of age per dog 10.00 excl. GST
Entire Dogs
Full Fee per dog 100.00 excl. GST
Discounted Fee (From 1° February) per dog 60.00 excl. GST
Discounted Fee (From 1° May) per dog 40.00 excl. GST
Aged & Disability Pensioner Fee (for first dog) per dog 50.00 excl. GST
Aged & Disability Pensioner Fee (for additional dog) per dog 50.00 excl. GST
Aged & Disability Pensioner Fee (for additional dog - per dog 25.00 excl. GST

From 1st May)

De-sexed Dog

Full Fee per dog 40.00 excl. GST
Discounted Fee (From 1°* February) per dog 25.00 excl. GST
Discounted Fee (From 1% May) per dog 20.00 excl. GST
Aged & Disability Pensioner Fee (for first dog) per dog 10.00 excl. GST
Aged & Disability Pensioner Fee (for additional dog) per dog 35.00 excl. GST
Aged & Disability Pensioner Fee (for additional dog - per dog 15.00 excl. GST
From 1st May)
-
< Trained Dogs for the Blind and Hearing Impaired per dog Nil excl. GST
E Northern Australian Canine Assoc COB Holder per dog 60.00 excl. GST
<
Tag Replacement 10.00 incl. GST

Impound Fees

Fee for unregistered dog per dog 205.00 excl. GST
Fee for registered dog per dog 140.00 excl. GST
Additional Fee for dog impounded out of hours per dog 85.00 excl. GST
Daily charge after day one per day 55.00 excl. GST
Dog Licence

Licence Application including one site inspection (non per application 155.00 excl. GST
refundable)

Site Inspections per inspection 115.00 excl. GST
Licence — Full yearly per Licence 215.00 excl. GST
Licence — Half yearly February —July per Licence 120.00 excl. GST

Barking Collars

Citronella Barking Collars per collar 40.00 incl. GST
Refundable Deposit per collar 50.00 excl. GST
Citronella Canisters per canister 35.00 incl. GST

Animal Traps

Hire animal traps - First month per month, per trap Nil incl. GST
Hire animal traps -from the second month per month, per trap 30.00 incl. GST
Refundable Deposit per trap 100.00 excl. GST
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City of Palmerston Fees and Charges 2015

Category Service Description Unit of Measure Fee $ GST

c « |Accessand Stormwater

oo i) g Application Fee per application 65.00 excl. GST

k= b' > |Inspection Fee per inspection 115.00 excl. GST

T S5 ®©

= &5 .90

g 2 "8 |Unit Title Shceme Clearances
Q 2— Application Fee per application 65.00 excl. GST
O Inspection Fee per inspection 115.00 excl. GST
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City of Palmerston Fees and Charges 2015

Category Service Description Unit of Measure Fee $ GST
Gray Community Hall
Private/Business
Rent per day 200.00 incl. GST
Rent (4 hours) per half-day 120.00 incl. GST
Rent per hour 40.00 incl. GST
Not-for-profit
Rent per day 100.00 incl. GST
Rent (4 hours) per half-day 60.00 incl. GST
Rent per hour 20.00 incl. GST
Booking Deposit - Refundable per usage 125.00 excl. GST
Additional Cleaning (if required) per usage At cost of cleaning incl. GST
plus GST
Driver Family Resource Centre
Private/Business
Rent per day 175.00 incl. GST
Rent (4 hours) per half-day 105.00 incl. GST
Rent per hour 35.00 incl. GST
Not-for-profit
Rent per day 87.50 incl. GST
Rent (4 hours) per half-day 52.50 incl. GST
Rent per hour 17.50 incl. GST
m Booking Deposit - Refundable per usage 125.00 excl. GST
E Additional Cleaning (if required) per usage At cost of cleaning  incl. GST
= plus GST
(O
<
L. Library Training Room
E Private/Business
> Rent per day 175.00 incl. GST
2 Rent (4 hours) per half-day 105.00 incl. GST
= Rent per hour 35.00 incl. GST
E Not-for-profit
8 Rent per day 87.50 incl. GST
Rent (4 hours) per half-day 52.50 incl. GST
Rent per hour 17.50 incl. GST
Booking Deposit - Refundable per usage 125.00 excl. GST
Additional Cleaning (if required) per usage At cost of cleaning  incl. GST
plus GST
Laptop Hire per laptop / per 25.00 incl. GST
session
Digital projector per session 25.00 incl. GST
TV Hire per session 25.00 incl. GST
Library Community Room (incl. Kitchenette)
Private/Business
Rent per day 175.00 incl. GST
Rent (4 hours) per half-day 105.00 incl. GST
Rent per hour 35.00 incl. GST
Not-for-profit
Rent per day 87.50 incl. GST
Rent (4 hours) per half-day 52.50 incl. GST
Rent per hour 17.50 incl. GST
Booking Deposit - Refundable per usage 125.00 excl. GST
Additional Cleaning (if required) per usage At cost of cleaning incl. GST

plus GST
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City of Palmerston Fees and Charges 2015

Category Service Description Unit of Measure Fee $ GST

Infant subsidy to Thorak Cemetery

This subsidy is applicable for the burial or cremation
costs of children up to the age of two years (including
stillborn children), with the following conditions:

- parent or legal guardian is a resident within the municipality of Palmerston

- subsidy is available up to a maximum of 50% of the interment cost or 50 % of the cremation cost (not both) or
a maximum of $900.00 (whichever is the lesser value)

- subsidy will only be paid to individual residents (not to organisation or government agencies carrying out the
interments ore cremations for children in their care)

CREMATION COSTS
CHILDREN

- individuals have to proof residency with photo identification with a current address shown
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City of Palmerston Fees and Charges 2015

Category Service Description Unit of Measure Fee $ GST
Non Territory Resident Borrower
Refundable Deposit - plus per resident 45.00 excl. GST
Non-refundable Administration Fee per resident 15.00 incl. GST
Lost Borrower card replacement per card 2.50 incl. GST
Photocopying and printing black and white
A4 single per page 0.30 incl. GST
A4 double per page 0.60 incl. GST
A3 single per page 0.50 incl. GST
A3 double per page 1.00 incl. GST
Photocopying and printing colours
A4 single per page 1.50 incl. GST
A4 double per page 3.00 incl. GST
A3 single per page 3.00 incl. GST
A3 double per page 6.00 incl. GST
n PC Usage (internet hire and personal usage)
w 15 min 1.00 incl. GST
O .
S Fax Service
o A page 3.00 incl. GST
[T
(7,) - an page onwards 1.00 incl. GST
E Receive incoming fax per page 1.00 incl. GST
§
) Inter Library Loan (if charged by host library) per loan as charged by host  excl. GST
= library
Replacement of Lost or Damaged items
Replacement of any library resources per item At replacement cost incl. GST
of item plus $2
administration
charge plus GST
Laminating Service
A3 per sheet 8.00 incl. GST
A4 per sheet 6.00 incl. GST
Wallet size per sheet 5.00 incl. GST
Binding
1-40 pages per binding 5.00 incl. GST
40-100 pages per binding 7.00 incl. GST
100-190 pages per binding 10.00 incl. GST
Library Bags
Calico per bag 5.00 incl. GST




City of Palmerston Fees and Charges 2015

Category Service Description Unit of Measure Fee $ GST
(G) Outdoor Dining Licence
Z Outdoor Dining Licence (Class 1) per annum 25.00 excl. GST
Z w Class 1: Up to 4 tables / 8 Seats (whichever is the
(a YW lesser)
no: E Outdoor Dining Licence (Class 2) per square meter per 177.00 excl. GST
(@) 2 annum
E = Class 2: All other applications (with or without a
oD Licence to Serve Alcohol)
o
Damage or Destruction to any Council Property
Damage or destruction to any property of Council will per damaged asset Cost for incl. GST
E be recovered from the responsible person. replacement or
E This could be either the holder of the permit/licence, reinstatement to
o the hirer or any other liable person causing damage. Council
2 plus 15%
a. administrational
charge plus GST
Public Open Spaces and Parks
All deposits shall be lodged with proof of public liability insurance
Private and Non-for Profit Community Groups
m Key Deposit - Refundable per key 60.00 excl. GST
(@) Cleaning Deposit — Refundable per usage NIL excl. GST
5 Charity Stalls
o Additional Cleaning (if required) per usage At cost of cleaning incl. GST
g plus GST
[aa]
2 Commercial Use

Key Deposit - Refundable per key 60.00 excl. GST

Cleaning Deposit — Refundable per usage 150.00 excl. GST

Additional Cleaning (if required) per usage At cost of cleaning  incl. GST
plus GST
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City of Palmerston Fees and Charges 2015

Category Service Description Unit of Measure Fee $ GST
Rates
Uniform Residential Rate per allotment 1,155.00 excl. GST
Commercial Rates (UCV) per allotment 0.71062% excl. GST
Minimum Commercial Rates per allotment 1,155.00 excl. GST
Industrial Rates (UCV) per allotment 0.17284% excl. GST
Minimum Industrial Rates per allotment 1,155.00 excl. GST
Storage Sheds Rates (UCV) per allotment 0.42525% excl. GST
Minimum Storage Sheds per allotment 315.00 excl. GST
Penalty Interest for late payment of rates and charges on rates arrears 18% per annum excl. GST

Rate Book Inspection Fee
Perusal at Council office Nil
Written extract per assessment 50.00 excl. GST

Reprint of original Rates notice

Residential Zoning

Current Rating Year per notice 13.00 incl. GST
Prior Rating Years per notice 25.00 incl. GST

RATES

Other Zonings
Current Rating Year per notice 25.00 incl. GST

Prior Rating Years per notice 50.00 incl. GST

Rate Debt Collection Fee

Letter of demand per letter $20.00 plus postage incl. GST

Field Call per Field Call 110.00 incl. GST

Statement of Claim per Statement of 110.00 incl. GST
claim

Additional court Costs may apply and are determined -
by the courts
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City of Palmerston Fees and Charges 2015

Category Service Description Unit of Measure Fee $ GST
Disability Permits
w Permanent Disability (renewable every 3 years) per permit 6.00 excl. GST
; Temporary Disability (time limited) per permit 6.00 excl. GST
o
ﬁ Shopping Trolley
>
no: Shopping Trolley Release Fee per trolley Cost to recover plus incl. GST
E GST
8 Long Grass
w Standard and/or <1200sq m blocks per block 350.00 excl. GST
o Non standard and/or >1200sq m blocks per block By quotation excl. GST
Block Inspection fee per inspection 115.00 excl. GST
Signage in Public Space and on Private Land
Animated Signs
Application Fee per application 45.00 excl. GST
Annual Fee per sign 240.00 excl. GST
Signage on Private Land
Banners for temporary advertising per application 45.00 excl. GST
on private land for maximum 2 weeks
Banners, Balloons, Blimps and kites per application 45.00 excl. GST
on private land
Signs on private land viewable from a public place per application 45.00 excl. GST
g Banners/Signs on Council Land
< Weekly fee for Commercial Use per banner/sign 75.00 excl. GST
% Weekly fee for Non-for-profit organisations per banner/sign 45.00 excl. GST
n
Banner on street light poles
Application Fee per application 45.00 excl. GST
Weekly fee per banner 5.00 excl. GST
Erection and removal of Banners per banner at cost for council  incl. GST
plus 15% plus GST
Signs overhanging a public place
Application Fee per application 45.00 excl. GST
Annual Fee per sign 125.00 excl. GST
Permanent signs on road
Application Fee per application 45.00 excl. GST
Annual Fee per sign 125.00 excl. GST




City of Palmerston Fees and Charges 2015

I.,-— T -~-.._I

B i
"éfn ::f.j:_
Category Service Description Unit of Measure Fee $ GST
Removable signs on public land (A Frame)
Application Fee per application 45.00 excl. GST
Annual Fee per sign 25.00 excl. GST
Other Signage in Open Space
Bunting per application 45.00 excl. GST
Murals per application 45.00 excl. GST
Flags per application 45.00 excl. GST
Event Signage per application 45.00 excl. GST
Blue Finger Signs (refer below) per application 45.00 excl. GST
General Service and Community Groups
(churches, self help groups, childcare centres, schools,
public sporting facilities)
Application Fee per application Nil excl. GST
Annual Fee per sign Nil excl. GST
Cost of erection per sign 50% of cost plus incl. GST
GST

w

Q Emergency Services

< .

2 (fire brigade, ambulance, etc.)

9 Application Fee per application Nil excl. GST

w Annual Fee per sign Nil excl. GST
Cost of erection per sign Nil incl. GST
Business Groups
(Shopping Centres, home businesses, vet clinics,
medical/dental clinics, commercial childcare, private
sporting clubs and community clubs)
Application Fee per application Nil excl. GST
Annual Fee per sign Nil excl. GST
Cost of erection per sign 20% of cost plus incl. GST

GST

Real Estate Signs on fences
Application Fee per application 45.00 excl. GST
Annual Fee per sign 135.00 excl. GST
Advertising on fences
Application Fee per application 45.00 excl. GST
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Category Service Description Unit of Measure Fee $ GST
Subdivision Approval
Relative to Council area of responsibility roads,
footpaths, bicycle tracks etc
2 1.  Attime of submission of plans for approval
g per approval 0.75% of excl. GST
S construction cost of
E all assets handed to
[2a] Council
a 2. Prior to practical completion / on-maintenance per approval 0.75% of excl. GST
construction cost of
all assets handed to
Council
o Vebhicle crossover (Reinforced)
5 g 100 mm Standard per m2 80.00 incl. GST
OO0 150 mm Commercial per m2 90.00 incl. GST
:I_: & 200 mm Industrial per m2 105.00 incl. GST
g 2 Footpaths - 100mm (Reinforced) per m2 80.00
o incl. GST
Waste Management Chargefbection 157 of LGA 279)
Residential Kerbside Collection per allotment 435.00 excl. GST
Exchange to 240l general waste bin
'l"_" on off fee (non-refundable) per bin 10.00 excl. GST
2 additional annual service cost per bin 143.00 excl. GST
; Stolen bin replacement
120l general waste bin per bin 60.00 excl. GST
240l general waste bin per bin 70.00 excl. GST
120l recycle bin per bin 70.00 excl. GST
= Work on Council Reserves
— all applications shall be lodged with proof of public liability insurance
% v Amount of inspections required will be verified after lodgement of application depending on works
@) g Application Fee per application 65.00 excl. GST
; o Inspection Fee per inspection 115.00 excl. GST
S »n .
- g Hoardmg.Fee per m2 per week 2.60 excl. GST
o Car bay hire per bay per week 55.00 excl. GST
o Private waste bins and containers on road reserves
; maimum of 4 day period per application 28.00 excl. GST
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